
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council

20 July 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 46)
Purpose: To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 15 February, 24 February and 24 May 2022.

4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
Purpose: To receive the communications as circulated.

5 PETITIONS 
Purpose: This is an opportunity for Members of Council to submit 

petitions on behalf of people in their ward. Once received, 
petitions are passed to the appropriate Chief Officer for action 
and response.

PRINCIPAL ITEMS OF BUSINESS

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2022-23 (Pages 47 - 138)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To adopt the Council Plan 2022/23 Part 1 and to approve Part 
2.

7 POLITICAL BALANCE (Pages 139 - 144)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - 

Purpose: To update the Political Balance Calculations.

ORDINARY ITEMS OF BUSINESS

8 NOTICE OF MOTION (Pages 145 - 158)
Purpose: This item is to receive any Notices of Motion.  One has been 

received and is attached.



3

FOR INFORMATION

9 QUESTIONS 
Purpose: To note the answers to any questions submitted in accordance 

with County Council Standing Order No. 9.4(A): three were 
received by the deadline.

Councillor Bernie Attridge - (1) Capital costs for Theatr Clwyd 
(2) Homeless hub in Queensferry; and (3) Staff return to office.

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
Purpose: This item is to receive any Public Questions: none were 

received by the deadline.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
15 FEBRUARY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance 
meeting on Tuesday, 15 February 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Joe Johnson (Chairman)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Janet Axworthy, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, 
Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Sian Braun, Helen Brown, Derek 
Butler, Clive Carver, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, 
Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Mared Eastwood, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Andy Hughes, 
Dave Hughes, Ray Hughes, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Rita Johnson, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Tudor Jones, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, 
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, Ian Roberts, Tim Roberts, 
Kevin Rush, Tony Sharps, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Ralph Small, Ian Smith, 
Carolyn Thomas, Owen Thomas, Martin White, Andy Williams, David Wisinger 
and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Mike Allport, Jean Davies, Patrick Heesom an
[...]
on 
for older people.        

Having been moved and seconded, the recommendations were put to the 
vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the North Wales Population Needs Assessment be supported; and

(b) That the process for the approval of the Regional Market Stability Report, 
as outlined in the report, be approved.

95. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

None were received.

96. QUESTIONS

None were received.

97. NOTICE OF MOTION

None were received.

Page 16



98. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 4.30pm)

Chairman

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
24th FEBRUARY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance 
meeting on Thursday, 24th February 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Joe Johnson (Chair)

Councillors:  Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Janet Axworthy, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, 
Helen Brown, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, 
Paul Cunningham, Robert Davies, Ron Davies, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, 
Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Tudor Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, Ian Roberts, Tim Roberts, Kevin Rush, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Ralph Small, Ian Smith, Carolyn Thomas, Martin White, 
David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley.

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Corporate Manager, 
People and Organisational Development, Climate Change and Carbon Reduction 
Programme Manager, Democratic 
[...]
rted at 2.00 p. m. and ended at 16.54 p.m.)

Chair

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
24 MAY 2022

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of Flintshire County Council held on 24 May 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Mared Eastwood (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Pam Banks, Marion 
Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Mel Buckley, 
Teresa Carberry, Tina Claydon, David Coggins-Cogan, Geoff Collett, Steve 
Copple, Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, 
David Healey, Gladys Healey, Ian Hodge, Andy Hughes, Dave Hughes, Ray 
Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Simon Jones, Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison, Roz 
Mansell, Alan Marshall, Hilary McGuill, Ryan McKeown, Billy Mullin, Debbie 
Owen, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Carolyn Preece, David Richardson, Ian Roberts, Dan Rose, 
Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, Linda Thew, Linda 
Thomas, Ant Turton, Roy Wakelam, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Jean Davies  

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation); Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy); Chief 
Officer (Social Services); Chief Officer (Education and Youth); Corporate Finance 
Manager; Head of Democratic Services; Democratic Services Officers

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Ian Roberts, and Andrew 
Parkhurst declared a personal interest in agenda item 12: Appointment of a Lay 
Person to the Governance and Audit Committee as the person nominated was 
known to them.  

2. CHAIR'S REVIEW OF THE YEAR 2021-22

As the outgoing Chair, Councillor Joe Johnson presented his review of the 
year 2021/22, during whic
[...]
ith his retiring Chairman’s 
Badge of Office and a gift was presented to his Consort, Mrs Sue Johnson. 

The Chair’s Consort, Mr Tim Eastwood, was unable to attend the meeting 
and a Badge of Office was accepted on his behalf by Mr Owen Eastwood.

(At this point Councillor Mared Eastwood chaired the remainder of the meeting)

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 2022/23, INVESTITURE OF CHAIN OF OFFICE AND SIGNING OF 
DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that Councillor David Mackie be 
appointed Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2022/23.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Helen Brown.  

Councillor David Healey proposed that Councillor Gladys Healey be 
appointed Vice-Chair and this was seconded by Councillor Christine Jones.

No other nominations were received.

A recorded vote was requested, and the requisite number of Members 
stood in support of this.  

Page 32



The following Councillors voted for Councillor David Mackie:
Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Pam Banks, Marion Bateman,  
Helen Brown, Steve Copple, Bill Crease, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Carol Ellis, Chrissy Gee, Ian Hodge, Andy 
Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Richard Jones, Dave Mackie, Roz Mansell, Alan 
Marshall, Debbie Owen, Mike Peers, David Richardson, Dale Selvester, Jason 
Shallcross, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

The following Members voted for Councillor Gladys Healey:
Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Gillian Brockley, Mel Buckley, Teresa Carberry, Tina 
Claydon, David Coggins, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Mared 
Eastwood, David Evans, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Ray 
Hughes, Richard Jones, Dave Mackie, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Debbie 
Owen, Mike Peers, David Richardson, Dale Selvester, Jason Shallcross, Arnold 
Woolley and Antony Wren

There were no abstentions.   

On being put to the vote Councillor Gladys Healey was appointed as Vice-
Chair of the Council for the municipal year 2022/23. 

Councillor Gladys Healey thanked Members for their support and said she 
was proud and honoured to be elected as Vice-Chair.  She congratulated the 
Chair on her appointment and said she looked forward to working with her in the 
year ahead.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Gladys Healey be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Council for the 
municipal year 2022/23.

Councillor Healey was invested with the Chain of Office by the Chair and 
signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office in the presence of the Chief 
Executive.  Councillor Healey’s Consort, Councillor David Healey, was invested 
with his Chain of Office.

5. ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Councillor Paul Cunningham proposed that Councillor Ian Roberts be 
appointed Leader of the Council for the municipal year 2022/23.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Christine Jones.

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that Councillor Richard Jones be 
appointed Leader of the Council and this was seconded by Councillor Helen 
Brown.  

No other nominations were received.

A recorded vote was requested and the requisite number of Members 
stood in support of this.  

Page 33



The following Councillors voted for Councillor Ian Roberts:
Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Gillian Brockley, Mel Buckley, Teresa Carberry, Tina 
Claydon, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Mared Eastwood, David 
Evans, David Healey, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Ray Hughes, Alasdair 
Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Simon Jones, Richard Lloyd, Gina 
Maddison, Hilary McGuill, Ryan McKeown, Billy Mullin, Ted Palmer, Andrew 
Parkhurst, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Carolyn Preece, Ian Roberts, Dan 
Rose, Kevin Rush, Sam Swash, Linda Thomas, and Arnold Woolley     

The following Councillors voted for Councillor Richard Jones:
Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Pam Banks, Helen Brown, Steve 
Copple, Bill Crease, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Chris Dolphin, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Carol Elli
[...]
ION TIME

None had been received.

15. QUESTIONS

None had been received.

16. NOTICE OF MOTION

None had been received.

17. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and two members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 12.33 pm)

Chairman

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY COUNCIL

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 26 July 2022

Report Subject Council Plan 2022-23

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan for 2017-23 was adopted by County Council to show the key 
priorities of the Council for the five-year term of the new administration. The Plan is 
subject to annual review.

The 2022/23 Draft Plan has been reviewed and refreshed for content following on 
from our response to the pandemic and our Recovery Strategy. The themes and 
priorities remain the same to 2021/22 however there are some developments with 
sub-priorities.

The ‘super-structure’ of the Plan continues to be aligned to a set of six Well-being 
Objectives.  The six themes continue to take a long-term view of recovery, 
ambition and work over the next year.

The outline of the Council Plan for 2022/23 including the six themes, their priorities 
and actions is appended (as Part 1).  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To adopt Council Plan 2022-23 Part 1

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2022/23

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government and Elections (wales) Act 
2021 for organisations to ‘set out any actions to increase the extent to 
which the council is meeting the performance requirements.’ Plans for 
organisations should be robust; be clear on where it wants to go; and how 
it will get there.

1.02 Council Plan 2022/23 continues to move towards a more rounded 
corporate plan, whilst still meeting the requirements of the Act.

Changes include:
 Poverty

o Digital Poverty – defin
[...]
cers for Education, Housing 
and Community, Governance, Planning, Environment & 
Economy, Streetscene & Transportation, Social Services 
and Corporate Managers for  Capital Programme & 
Assets, Finance, People & Organisational Development

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following notice of motion has been received:

“We call upon Flintshire County Council to return all employees who have been  
working from home during the Pandemic back to the workplace for a minimum of 4 
days of the working week, including all meetings and committees of the Council , 
lets lead by example.
  
Communication has been very difficult for both members of the Council  and also 
members of the public, we must regain better communication. There are no covid 
restrictions in place.“

The Council established a policy of agile working in 2018, supported by IT systems 
that enabled remote working for “desk based” roles.  When the COVID pandemic 
began in 2020 it was illegal for anyone who was not designated a key worker to 
leave their house or travel.  The majority of employees (Streetscene, Social 
Services, and Education) deliver essential services and the nature of their roles is 
such that they cannot work remotely so they continued to work from council 
premises albeit with additional safeguards in place.  About 15% of the Council’s 
workforce were asked to work from home, and the Council’s IT system enabled 
them to access their systems and telephones as though they were in the office. 
During that period performance varied across the Council depending on 
vacancies, sickness absence and the need to deliver childcare whilst schools were 
closed.  

There are a number of benefits that derive from largely hybrid working 
arrangements, which enable the Council to compete in an increasingly difficult jobs 
market. Hybrid working also generates monetary, carbon and time savings for the 

Page 145

Agenda Item 8



Council.  Employees value hybrid working arrangements and, in a highly 
competitive jobs market, the Council needs to be able to retain/attract quality staff.

The Council’s ability to recruit and retain staff could be harmed by overly rigid 
working practices.  The Council cannot deliver much needed public services 
without staff.

The notice refers to difficulties in being able to contact staff.  It is not specific about 
whether this is all employees or just employees in specific services.  Vacancy 
rates within the Council will affect telephone cover/ease of access and the capacity 
for employees to return calls.  Existing mechanisms remain in place for councillors 
to escalate any problems they encounter.

The Council’s interim policy on the format for member meetings was agreed by the 
Constitution and Democratic Services Committee in November 2021.  The interim 
policy was agreed to be largely remote meetings pending a survey of the new 
councillors in the Autumn 2022.  We have now trialled hybrid scrutiny meetings in 
the council chamber.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Council notes the benefits that have been delivered by hybrid working 
and the savings this has generated for the Council.
 

2 That Council recognises that hybrid working can assist it to address the 
challenges of retaining and recruiting staff in a highly competitive 
employment market.

3 That Council agrees that employees should work from the location that 
best suits the task that they are performing and that hybrid working should 
continue within the bounds of a policy that ensures adequate cover is 
maintained for services.

4 That councillors escalate any issues contacting officers to team leaders 
(and then to relevant service manager or chief officer), and note the 
existing routes for escalating issues.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE NOTICE OF MOTION

1.01 The following Notice of Motion has been received from Councillors Bernie 
Attridge, Helen Brown, Richard Jones, Dale Selvester and Debbie Owen:

“We call upon Flintshire County Council to return all employees who have 
been  working from home during the Pandemic back to the workplace for a 

Page 146



minimum of 4 days of the working week, including all meetings and 
committees of the Council , lets lead by example.
  
Communication has been very difficult for both members of the Council 
and also members of the public, we must regain better communication. 
There are no covid restrictions in place. “

BACKGROUND

1.02 The Council has had a longstanding policy on agile working with many 
“desk based” employees able to transfer their council telephone numbers 
to other phones and access their IT systems remotely.  This enabled the 
Council to consolidate its office holdings and make significant savings on 
the cost of premises.

1.03 In March 2020 the first lockdown began and it was illegal for anyone to 
leave their home or travel unless they were a) a designated key worker 
and b) they were unable to perform their duties from home.  The majority 
of council employees deliver essential services that cannot be delivered 
remotely.  Services such as Streetscene, Education and Social Services 
continued to work from Council premises or the homes of service users.  A 
number of essential support staff also continued to work from council 
premises (such as the IT team who manage the data centre).

1.04 To comply with the legal requirements around 15% of our work force were 
required to work largely remotely, subject to the nature of the role being 
performed. Some employees work remotely most of the time but come into 
Council premises to undertake specific tasks.  

A small number of public facing services were closed because the public 
were unable to physically leave home to access those services (eg visitor 
attractions at Greenfield Valley, the Records office).  Where possible those 
employees were redeployed to other duties in order to maintain or bolster 
service continuity (e.g. Flintshire Connects staff were transferred to the 
Contact Centre to help answer the increased number o

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
26 JULY 2022

Minutes of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Tuesday, 
26 July 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Mared Eastwood (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Pam Banks, 
Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Mel 
Buckley, Teresa Carberry, Tina Claydon, David Coggins Cogan, Geoff Collett, Bill 
Crease, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, 
David Healey, Gladys Healey, Ian Hodge, Andy Hughes, Dave Hughes, Ray 
Hughes, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Simon Jones, Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, Allan 
Marshall, Ryan McKeown, Billy Mullin, Debbie Owen, Ted Palmer, 
Andrew Parkhurst, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Carolyn Preece, 
David Richardson, Ian Roberts, Dan Rose, Kevin Rush, Dale Selvester, 
Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, Linda Thew, Linda Thomas, Ant Turton, 
Roy Wakelam, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Steve Copple, Jean Davies and Hilary McGuill

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief 
Officer (Social Services), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Corporate Finance 
Manager, Corporate Manager (People and Organisational Development), 
Strategic Performance Advisor and Democratic Services team

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

During discussion on minute number 25 (questions relating to housing), 
Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest as a Council house tenant.

19. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 February, 24 February and 
24 May 2022 were received.

Minutes of 24 May 2022 - Accuracy

Minute number 4: The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that 
inaccuracies on the recorded vote for the appointment of Vice-Chair would be 
corrected.  It was also noted that incorrect reference to Councillors Richard Lloyd 
and Richard Jones on that item would also be amended.

In response to comments from Councillor Bernie Attridge about obtaining a 
list of how Members voted on that item, the Chief Officer (Governance) 
suggested that the amended minutes be deferred to the next meeting for 
approval.



Councillor Ian Roberts proposed the deferment and was seconded by 
Councillor Richard Jones.

On Constitutional Issues, Councillor Mike Peers asked that minute 7(i) be 
amended to reflect that the Leader of the Council, Councillor Ian Roberts, had 
passed the Licensing Committee Chair to the Independent group.  In response, 
Councillor Roberts stated that he had passed the Licensing Committee Chair to 
“an Independent group” as had been done in previous years.  His comments 
were supported by Councillor Chris Dolphin.

On minute 7(v) Appointment of Chairs of Standing Committees, Councillor 
Attridge referred to wording on the two different sets of nominations for the Chairs 
of Clwyd Pension Fund Committee and Planning Committee.  He asked that the 
minutes be changed to reflect that these were separate nominations from himself 
and Councillor Ian Roberts, rather a joint nomination.

On minute 7(v), the Chief Officer (Governance) explained that due to an 
oversight, the draft Terms of Reference for the new Climate Change Committee 
had not been included on today’s agenda and would be submitted to the next 
meeting.

As an amendment on minute 7(iii), Councillor Attridge clarified that he had 
proposed Councillors Antony Wren and Bill Crease and for the Standards 
Committee (having later withdrawn the latter name, as stated correctly in the 
minutes).

On minute 9, Councillor Richard Jones referred to his comments on 
acknowledging the service of former Councillors and commented that a certificate 
may have been a more fitting tribute than a badge.

Councillor Attridge moved approval of the minutes of 15 and 24 February 
2022, noting that the amended minutes of 24 May 2022 would be brought back to 
the next meeting.  On being put to the vote, this was agreed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes of 15 and 24 February 2022 be approved as a correct 
record; and

(b) That the minutes of 24 May 2022 be amended and submitted to the next 
meeting of Council for approval.

20. CHAIR’S COMMUNICATIONS

In presenting her communications, the Chair gave an overview of events 
she had attended from 25 May until 25 July 2022.

21. PETITIONS

Councillors Glyn Banks and Gina Maddison submitted a petition on behalf 
of residents in Glan-yr-afon regarding road safety concerns and thanked 
Streetscene officer Lee Shone for his involvement on this.



A petition was also submitted by Councillor Gillian Brockley on behalf of 
local residents to oppose the Gladstone estate development on which she called 
upon the support of all Members.

22. COUNCIL PLAN 2022-23

The Chief Executive presented the draft Council Plan for 2022-23 which 
had been reviewed and refreshed for content following the response to the 
pandemic and Recovery Strategy.  The framework of the Plan involved six 
themes which aligned to Well-being Objectives and continued to take a long-term 
view of recovery, ambition and work over the next year.  Having been through 
consultation with Overview & Scrutiny committees, Part 1 reflected priorities and 
actions for 2022/23 and included an additional item on Mental Health Services.  
The final Plan would be published on the website following adoption by Council.

The Strategic Performance Advisor advised that Part 1 set out high level 
ambitions for 2022/23 whilst Part 2 identified supporting actions, tasks and 
measures detailing how achievements would be measured and evaluated.  Part 3 
showed theme alignment with Overview & Scrutiny committees where progress 
would be monitored.

Councillor Richard Jones said that setting the majority of milestones for 
March 2023 made it difficult for Overview & Scrutiny to monitor regular progress.  
Having previously raised this, officers had already agreed to review milestones 
prior to publishing the Plan.  He highlighted the importance of the Council Plan in 
the context of financial planning and the need to ensure that additional items 
could be measured.  On the ‘well-connected, safe and clean local environment’ 
priority, he asked if work with the two towns identified in this year’s Plan would 
also benefit other towns throughout the period.

In proposing adoption of the Council Plan 2022-23, Councillor Ian Roberts 
thanked the officers for all their work.  To address Councillor Jones’ comments, 
he suggested that Overview & Scrutiny committees be asked to review 
milestones for their respective areas in conjunction with any recommendations 
from Chief Officers.  On behalf of the Labour group, he took the opportunity to 
thank staff for their dedication and resilience in meeting challenges during this 
period of the Council Plan.

He was seconded by Councillor Billy Mullin.

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the Fuel Poverty sub-priority definition on 
households with higher than average fuel costs and sought clarification on 
whether this applied to all households in this situation or those linked to 
affordable and accessible housing.  On associated risks, he queried the baseline 
reduction in risks given the likelihood of more households being affected and 
asked how funding streams would be prioritised due to the decreasing availability 
of funding to deliver fuel poverty projects.  On the Private Rented Sector priority 
to raise standards in the management and condition of housing, he sought 
assurance that provision of resources would not replicate work already being 
done by Rent Smart Wales.



On Part 1 of the Council Plan, Councillor David Coggins Cogan proposed 
that the definition of Fuel Poverty be changed within the document as follows: 
‘Fuel Poverty: Households which experience poverty as a result of their fuel 
costs’ to reflect the broader range of those affected by continued price increases 
and not just those with ‘higher than average’ costs.

After being seconded by Councillor Andrew Parkhurst, the amendment 
was accepted by Councillors Roberts and Mullin.

Whilst Councillor Richard Jones acknowledged the intent, he questioned 
whether it was possible to change the wording of this nationally set definition.  
The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that officers would consider where the 
change could be incorporated in the Council Plan.

Speaking in support, Councillor Glyn Banks referred to households 
affected by increases in oil prices.

In response to earlier comments, Councillor Paul Cunningham reminded 
Members that progress on the Council Plan was subject to regular detailed 
scrutiny.

Councillor Bill Crease commented on the need for milestones to be 
realistic and achievable.

Having been moved and seconded, the recommendation was put to the 
vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Council Plan 2022-23 Part 1 be adopted, subject to (i) a review of target 
dates for completion of actions by the Overview & Scrutiny Committees; and (ii) 
redefining Fuel Poverty so that it is not limited to those on low income (if 
possible).

23. POLITICAL BALANCE

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on the revised political 
balance calculation, as agreed at the Annual Meeting, incorporating the recent 
formation of a new political group.  The proposed allocations within the 
calculation had been agreed by group leaders and would meet political balance 
requirements, providing 135 seats for Members across all of the committees 
based on current group memberships.

Appendix 1 to the report detailing proposed seat allocations was moved 
and seconded by Councillors Ian Roberts and Billy Mullin.  On being put the vote, 
this was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED:

That the political balance allocation appended to the report be agreed.



24. NOTICE OF MOTION

A Notice of Motion submitted by Councillors Bernie Attridge, Helen Brown, 
Richard Jones, Dale Selvester and Debbie Owen was received as follows:

“We call upon Flintshire County Council to return all employees who have 
been working from home during the Pandemic back to the workplace for a 
minimum of 4 days of the working week, including all meetings and committees of 
the Council, lets lead by example.

Communication has been very difficult for both members of the Council 
and also members of the public, we must regain better communication. There are 
no covid restrictions in place.”

On behalf of the signatories, Councillor Attridge proposed that the item be 
withdrawn on the following grounds: (i) the precedent of providing of a detailed 
report in response prior to the Notice of Motion being heard and understood by 
Members; (ii) the precedent of postponing a full Council meeting whilst group 
leaders discussed the Notice of Motion; (iii) the publication of a one-sided report 
in the public domain prior to explanations from the signatories leading to some 
disgraceful emails sent to some elected Members; and (iv) an outstanding 
request by a Member for a full list of vacancies, noting that 25 vacancies were 
found on the Council’s website.

Councillor Attridge withdrew the Notice of Motion for these reasons whilst 
he and the other signatories considered their position.

25. QUESTIONS

Three questions from Councillor Bernie Attridge which had been received 
within the deadline had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting:

“1. Can full Council have an urgent update on the Capital Costs for Theatr 
Clwyd and how much money has FCC got to find to make it happen?

2. Can we have an urgent update on the homeless hub in Queensferry 
that hasn’t got planning permission, and what are FCC plans to 
relocate and when?

3. Can full Council be advised as a matter of urgency when staff will 
return to the office?”

Councillor Attridge expressed his disappointment that the questions he 
submitted some weeks prior had not been included on the agenda and had been 
circulated to Members by email that morning.  He did not believe that his 
questions had been treated in the correct manner and claimed that some 
Members did not have the opportunity to read the questions prior to the meeting 
as they may have been unable to access their emails.  He referred to historic 
practice where questions had been circulated in person at Council meetings.  On 
that basis, he asked that his questions be re-submitted to the next meeting.

The Chair allowed Councillor Attridge to submit an urgent question which 
he had submitted that morning and on which she had sought further clarification.



He read out the question as follows:

“We are aware of three separate important changes relating to Housing 
but primarily to tenants of Flintshire County Council and their interaction with 
Members.  Issues noted include the following:

1. Notification to Members of new tenants moving into their ward being 
stopped.

2. GDPR being used as a reason to deny Members assisting FCC 
Tenants; and

3. Recent notification to FCC Tenants of significant tenancy agreement 
changes that effect all Tenants without any notification to Members, so 
Members are unable to answer questions that Tenants have in relation 
to these changes.  As these changes appear to show a desire to 
disconnect Member/Tenant relationships, can the Cabinet Member for 
housing confirm that this is categorically not the case and simply an 
oversight or communication and understanding?”

As Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration, Councillor Sean Bibby 
said that he was not aware of the changes and that the issues raised would be 
discussed with the Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Housing and Assets).

After seeking advice, Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest 
as a Council house tenant.

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the practice of sharing 
questions submitted in advance in hard copy at Council meetings had changed 
over recent years due to the introduction of remote participation in meetings 
throughout the pandemic.  However he agreed that it would be preferable to 
share them by email and in hard copy at hybrid meetings where the majority of 
participants attended in person.

As suggested by the Chief Officer, Councillor Attridge agreed that 
responses to his three previously submitted questions would be circulated to all 
Members and would be included in the minutes.  The Chair clarified that a written 
response to the urgent question would also be circulated.

RESOLVED:

That written responses to the three questions and urgent question submitted by 
Councillor Attridge be circulated to all Members.

26. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that none had been received.  He 
advised that the Council’s website would be updated to reflect that questions 
could be submitted electronically.



27. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.10pm)

………………………..
Chair


